
 Index No.: DOH002 
 Contract No.: CSP900610 
 Eff. Date.: 7/1/13 
 
 
 

STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 
 

AMENDMENT FOR CHANGE 
AMENDMENT NO.  11 

 
 
TO: LIMITED DISTRIBUTION    -    OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
 
FROM: ROBERT BLAIR, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 
SUBJECT: CONTRACT FOR OHIO TOBACCO QUIT LINE PROJECT 
 
 
Attached are pages 1, 3 and 8 to this contract.  Remove these  pages  from the existing contract and replace with the 
attached page  on the effective and/or revision date. 
 
As a result of mutual agreement between the state of Ohio and the contractor, this amendment is issued to renew the subject 
contract an additional 12 months, effective 7/1/13 through 6/30/14. 
 
Adjust cost amounts on page 3 to line items 12 and 13. There is no change to total dollars. 
 
All other prices, terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Questions regarding this Amendment and/or the Requirements Contract may be directed to: 

 
Ross Leider, CPPB 

ross.leider@das.ohio.gov 
 
This Amendment, the Contract and any additional Amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web site at the following 
address: 
 
 

http://www.ohio.gov/procure 
 
 
Affected Contractor(s): 
 
155832  
 National Jewish Health      
1400 Jackson St., Room M-326 
Denver, CO 80206 
hauglandc@njhealth.org      
baccah@njhealth.org 
      
      
      
 

      
      
      
      
      
      

      
      
      
      
      
      

     



Index No.:  DOH002 
Eff. Date:  7/1/13 
Page No.:  1 

 
 
 

STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 

 
 
MANDATORY USE CONTRACT FOR: OHIO TOBACCO QUIT LINE PROJECT 
 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER: CSP900610 EFFECTIVE DATES: 7/1/09  TO 6/30/10 
 *  Renewal through 6/30/14 
 
The Department of Administrative Services has accepted Proposals submitted in response to Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 
CSP900610 that opened on 4/3/09.  The evaluation of the Proposal responses has been completed.  The Offeror listed herein 
has been determined to be the highest ranking Offeror and has been awarded a Contract for the services listed.  The 
respective Proposal response including, Contract Terms & Conditions, any Proposal amendment, special Contract Terms & 
Conditions, specifications, pricing schedules and any attachments incorporated by reference and accepted by DAS become a 
part of this Services Contract. 
 
This Requirements Contract is effective beginning and ending on the dates noted above unless, prior to the expiration date, 
the Contract is renewed, terminated, or cancelled in accordance with the Contract Terms and Conditions. 
 
This Requirements Contract is available to the Ohio Department of Health as applicable. 
 
The agency is eligible to make purchases of the contracted services in any amount and at any time as determined by the 
agency.  The State makes no representation or guarantee that department will purchase the volume of services as advertised 
in the Request for Proposal. 
 
Questions regarding this and/or the Services Contract may be directed to: 

 
Ross Leider, CPPB 

ross.leider@das.ohio.gov 
 
This Requirements Contract and any Amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web site at the following address: 
 
 

 
http://www.ohio.gov/procure 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
*New renewal expiration date of 6/30/14 
 
 



 

 

     Index No.:  DOH002 
      Eff. Date:   07/1/13 
                                                                                                               Page No.:   3 
    

  
OTHER CALLS 

 
 

   

 
9. 

 
Text 
Messaging 

 
a. Setup Fee for Text Messaging. 
b. Unlimited Text Messages. 

 
$5,000.00 
$500.00 per 
month 

 
 

 
 $1,600.00 

 
 $1,600.00 

 
10. 

 
Evaluation 
Surveys 

 
Participants contacted to determine 
Quit Rate and satisfaction.  Cost 
associated with Outcome 
Evaluations including the 
contracting for development of 
survey instruments, administration 
of surveys, data collection, and 
producing reports. 
 

 
$9.00 

  
 $20,700.00 

 
 $20,700.00 

 

  
NICOTINE 
REPLACE
MENT 
THERAPY  

 
BASIC INTERVENTION SERVICES 

 
COST PER 
TWO WEEK 
COURSE 

 
CORE 
GRANT 
($40,000) 

 
NEW QUIT 
LINE 
FUNDED 
COSTS  

 
TOTAL 
SPENDING 
AUTHORITY 

 
11. 

 
Patch 
(2 weeks) 
 

 
Participants who receive a two week 
course of patches. 

 
$35.00 

 
  

 
$99,995.00 
(2,857) 

 
$300,020.00 
(8,572) 

  
 Total Cost  
 (1 – 11)  
 

 
Items 1 through 11 total annual cost. 

  
$39,997.00 

 
 $694,088.00 

 
 $2,220,447.00 

   

   
ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

  

  
PROGRAM 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
 

SERVICES 
 

 
CORE 
GRANT 
($40,000) 

 
NEW QUIT 
LINE 
FUNDED 
COST  

 
TOTAL 
SPENDING 
AUTHORITY 

 
12. 

 
 

 
Costs associated with development and/or 
updating of the third party payer database, and 
management of OTC Partners. 
 
a.  Seque Consulting  
b.  National Jewish 
 

  
 
 
 
*$21,000.00 
    $7,500.00 

 
 
 
 
 *$21,000.00 
  $15,000.00 

 
13. 

 
 

 
Development of protocols or materials for 
specific populations such as Appalachians, 
smokeless tobacco users, pregnant callers 
and others. 
 

  
  
*$25,465.00 
 

 
 
  *$59,000.00 

 
  
14. 

 
 

 
Mailing Materials Costs including Quit Line 
brochures and materials directed at special 
populations. 
 
3 Brochures:                
a. Design 24 hr            $55.00 
b. Production          $2,400.00 
c. Mailing                $2,280.00     
  

  
  
  $10,000.00 

 
   
    $10,000.00 

 
*Line Item 12a increase from $11,000 to $21,000 for New Quit Line Funded Cost and Total Spending Authority. Decrease line                
item 13 for New Quit Line Funded Cost from$35,465 to $25,465 and Total Spending Authority from $69,000 to $59,000. 

 



 

 

 
 

       Index No.:  DOH002 
                             Eff. Date:   07/1/13 
                                                                                                              Page No.:   8 
 

SUMMARY OF ADMENDMENTS 
 

 
ADMENDMENT 

NUMBER 

 
REVISION 

DATE 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
*11 

 

 
06/15/13 

 
Contract renewal for the period of 8/1/13 through 7/31/14 and realign dollar amounts 
within the current Cost Summary. Total dollar amounts have not changed.  
 

 
10 
 

 
03/21/13 

 
Realign dollar amounts within the current Cost Summary. there are no additional funds 
added. 
 

 
9 
 

 
9/7/12 

 
Add a new Quit Line Grant and a new Core Grant with details and realign categories. 
Total Spending Authority is unchanged. 
 

 
8 
 

 
5/22/12 

 
Contract Renewal from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. 

 
7 
 

 
6/25/11 

 
Add cost clarification to the Contractor that no General Revenue Funds (GRF) will be 
used for this Contract. 
 

 
6 

 
5/24/11 

 
Contract Renewal 7-1-11 through 6-30-12 and additional pricing change language 
added. 
 

 
5 

 
08/03/10 

 
Correct description of services for OhioQuitLogix.com 
 

 
4 

 
07/01/2010 

 
Renew contract for 12 months and revise budget. 
 

 
3 

 
04/19/2010 

 
Correct total cost of budget item 13 to $28,000.00 
 

 
2 

 
3/29/2010 

 
Increase cost to cover additional calls and cost because of the Ohio Quit Logix.com. 
Detail ARRA funded items and reporting requirements. 
 

 
1 

 
1/11/2010 

 
Increase cost to cover additional calls and cost because of the Ohio Quit Logix.com. 
 

 
 
*Add amendment number 11. 

 
 
 


